
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2017 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors J E Butts 

B Bayford 

T M Cartwright, MBE 

P J Davies 

K D Evans 

M J Ford, JP 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: F Birkett 

S Cunningham 

L Keeble 

Mrs K K Trott 



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 22 February 2017. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 11) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
 

(1) P/17/0044/FP - 23 CYPRUS ROAD FAREHAM PO14 4JY (Pages 13 - 16) 

(2) Q/0314/16 - FORMER COMMUNITY HALL COLDEAST PARK GATE (Pages 
17 - 19) 

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 

(3) P/17/0013/FP - 147 WEST STREET FAREHAM PO16 0DZ (Pages 21 - 28) 

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
 

(4) P/17/0040/FP - 29 CROFTON LANE HILL HEAD FAREHAM PO14 3LP 
(Pages 30 - 39) 

(5) P/17/0106/FP - 28 ERIC ROAD FAREHAM PO14 2RN (Pages 40 - 42) 

(6) P/17/0126/FP - 84 MERTON AVENUE PORTCHESTER FAREHAM 
HAMPSHIRE PO16 9NH (Pages 43 - 51) 

(7) P/14/0033/MA/A - LAND AT WINDMILL GROVE PORTCHESTER FAREHAM 
PO16 9HT (Pages 52 - 55) 

(8) Planning Appeals (Pages 56 - 59) 



 

 

7. Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 737 - Land North of Warsash Road and 
East of Brook Lane. Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 738 - Land North of 
Warsash Road and East of Brook Lane. Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 
739 - Land North of 65 - 93 Warsash Road and East of Chapelfield Nurseries. 
(Pages 60 - 62) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation regarding Tree 
Preservation Order No’s 737, 738 and 739. 
 
The report details objections to a provisional order made in December 2016 and 
provides officer comments on the points raised. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
14 March 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, K D Evans, 
M J Ford, JP, R H Price, JP and L Keeble (deputising for J E 
Butts) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  22 February 2017 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor J E Butts. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Planning Committee meeting held 
on 23 January 2017 and the Planning Committee meeting held on 25 January 
2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following Councillors declared an interest in the applications referred to:- 
 

Name Application Number/Site 
Minute 

Number 

Councillor 

Cartwright 

P/16/1415/FP – Drift House Brook 

Avenue Warsash SO31 9HN 
6 (4) 

Councillor 

Cartwright 

P-16-1337-D3 – Merlin House 4 Meteor 

Way Stubbington PO13 9FU 
6 (5) 

Councillor 

Ford, JP 
-Ditto- 6 (5) 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing the 
persons listed 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

     

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    

Miss K Little 

 LAND TO SOUTH & 
EAST IF ROOKERY 

AVENUE FAREHAM – 
RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT OF 
UP TO 22 UNITS (15 

DWELLINGS PER 
HECTARE), 

ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, 

Supporting 6 (3) 
P/16/1088/OA 

Pg 28 



Planning Committee  22 February 2017 
 

 

AMENITY AREAS AND 
A MEANS OF ACCESS 

FROM ROOKERY 
AVENUE 

 
Owner of 

Hambles Edge 

Mrs G Osborne – 
Osborne House, Mr 
& Mrs Cameron – 

Ferry Lane House & 
Mr & Mrs McInnes – 

Fenmead 

DRIFT HOUSE BROOK 
AVENUE WARSASH 

SO31 9HN – 
DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING DWELLING 
AND ERECTION OF 

REPLACEMENT 5-BED 
DWELLING 

Opposing 6 (4) 
P/16/1414/FP 

Pg 40 

Mrs B 
Clapperton 

The Fareham 
Society 

-Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- 

 
    

ZONE 2 – 
3.30pm 

    

 
    

ZONE 3 – 
3.30pm 

    

 
    

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on 
the development management matter applications and miscellaneous matters 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) N/17/0001 - FULCRUM 6 SOLENT WAY WHITELEY PO15 7FT  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:-  
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Planning Strategy –  
 
The area at Fulcrum 6 forms part of the designated employment area known 
as Solent 2, as designated by Policy S.14 in the Winchester District Local Plan 
Review 2006, but saved
[...]
mmittee agreed that it was not opposed to the application but asked 
Officers to advise Winchester City Council, that from experience of the newly 
opened Lidl store in Portchester, if they are minded to grant permission and 
the proposal in Whiteley warrants any off site highway works, it is suggested 
they are carried out before the store opens. The delay in the completion of the 
highway improvements at the Portchester store have resulted in traffic 
congestion on the neighbouring roads at certain times. Furthermore, it is clear 
that at certain times the 120 space car park is not sufficient to serve the 
number of customers visiting the store. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to Raise No 
Objection, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that NO OBJECTION be RAISED. 
 
(3) P/16/1088/OA - LAND TO SOUTH & EAST OF ROOKERY AVENUE 

FAREHAM  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- the table demonstrating the five year land supply 
position is appended to this update report (Appendix 1). 
 
The applicant has submitted a Dormouse Mitigation Strategy and Reptile 
Mitigation Strategy. The County Ecologist has advised that, although the 
documents provide useful additional information, there are still outstanding 
ecological issues which have not been fully addressed and therefore the 
recommendation that further information is require has not changed. For that 



Planning Committee  22 February 2017 
 

 

reason the case officer’s recommendation and suggested reasons for refusal 
set out in the main report remain unchanged. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer’s recommendation to refuse 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
The development would
[...]
rder to safeguard 
the land required for the remaining section of Rookery Avenue linking to 
the Whiteley Area Distributor Road to Botley Road; 
 



Planning Committee  22 February 2017 
 

 

(h) had it not been for the overriding reasons for refusal the Council would 
have sought to secure the on-site provision of affordable housing at a 
level in accordance with the requirements of the local plan. 
 

Note for information: 
 
Had it not been for the overriding reasons for refusal to the proposal, the Local 
Planning Authority would have sought to address points e – h of the above by 
the applicant entering into legal agreement with Fareham Borough Council. 
 
(4) P/16/1415/FP - DRIFT HOUSE BROOK AVENUE WARSASH SO31 

9HN  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as one 
of the deputees is known to him. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- A Construction Environmental Management 
Strategy (CEMS) has been received. Amend condition 11 as follows; 
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
Construction Environmental Management Strategy (CEMS). The specified 
areas shall be made available for their respective purposes and protective 
fencing shall be erected as shown prior to the commencement of development 
and shall be retained for the duration of the construction period unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Wheel washing facilities are indicated on the SEMS at the entrance to the site. 
Delete condition 8. 
 
Amend condition 2 to include CEMS and additional landscaping plan/revised 
planting schedule; 

- Construction Environmental Management Strategy (Site Set-Up) – drwg 
No 4000C 

- Planting Plan Sheet 8: Areas 17 and 18 
- Plant Schedule 8 February 2017 

 
Amend condition 6 to include Planting Plan Sheet 8 and amend date 
[...]
a revised 
landscaping scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority; 
 
Approval of detail(s) submitted pursuant to condition 6 shall be 
determined by the Planning Committee and not Delegated to Officers. 
 

(e) An additional condition stating that there shall be no burning of 
materials from site clearance or construction on site; 
 

(f) An additional condition stating that, notwithstanding Class E of the 
General Permitted Development Order 2015 no alterations or 
extensions shall be carried out to the garage buildings hereby 
permitted. 

 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 



Planning Committee  22 February 2017 
 

 

 
(5) P/16/1337/D3 - MERLIN HOUSE 4 METEOR WAY STUBBINGTON 

PO13 9FU  
 
Councillors T M Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he 
is the Chairman of the Daedalus Working Group and the Daedalus 
Anniversary Working Group. 
 
Councillor M J Ford, JP declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he is 
a member of the Daedalus Working Group and the Daedalus Anniversary 
Working Group. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(6) P/17/0042/FP - 39 KNIGHTS BANK ROAD FAREHAM PO14 3HX  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, and an additional 
condition requiring the extension to be used only as part of the main house or 
for incidental or ancillary use to the residential use of the main dwelling, was 
voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to, the conditions in the report and an additional 
condition requiring the extension to be used only as part of the main house or 
for incidental or ancillary use to the residential use of the main dwelling, 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(7) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(8) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following Fareham Tree 
Preservation Order(s), which had been made under delegated powers and to 
which no formal objection had been received. 
 
Fareham Borough Tree Preservation Order No. 729 (2016) – Glen Acres 
and land South of Inwood House, Holly Hill Lane, Sarisbury. 
 
Order served on 17 November 2016 for which there were no objections. 



Planning Committee  22 February 2017 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that Fareham TPO 729 is confirmed as made and served. 
 
The confirmation of TPO 729 completes the review of Holly Hill Lane and is 
recommended that FTPO 215, FTPO 217, FTPO 277, HTPO 189 and HTPO 
197 are revoked as all trees worthy of protection have been included in new 
Orders. 
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 733 - MEADOWBANK, CEDAR 
COTTAGE, AJAYS, AUBERON, THE LAIR, WELLSIDE COTTAGE AND 
LOWATER NURSERY, HOOK VILLAGE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation 
regarding Tree Preservation Order No 730, to which there were objections 
received, and Tree Preservation Order No 733, to which no objections have 
been received. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) Tree Preservation Order 733 is confirmed as made and served; and 
 

(b) Tree Preservation Order 730 is revoked. 
 
 
 

 
(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 

and ended at 5.00 pm). 
 
 



Date:

Report of:

Subject:

22 March 2017

Director of Planning and Regulation

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION

This report recommends action on various planning applications and miscellaneous items

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each
planning application.

Report to 
Planning Committee

(1) Items relating to development in the Western Wards: Sarisbury, Warsash, Park Gate, Titchfield,
Titchfield Common and Locks Heath   will be heard from 2.30pm

(2)  Items relating to development in Fareham Town: Fareham South, Fareham  North, Fareham
North-West, Fareham East and Fareham West will not be heard before 3.00pm.

AGENDA



Reference Item No

P/17/0044/FP

Q/0314/16

23 CYPRUS ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO14 4JY

FORMER COMMUNITY HALL COLDEAST PARK GATE

RETENTION OF NEW ROOF TO OUTBUILDING AND CHANGE
TO WINDOWS AND DOORS.

DEED OF VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT DATED 13
FEBRUARY 2006 RELATING TO LAND AT COLDEAST BRIDGE
ROAD PARK GATE (PLANNING REFERENCE: P/05/0858/VC)

1

2

PERMISSION

Grant Deed of
Variation

TITCHFIELD
COMMON

Park Gate
Titchfield
Sarisbury

Locks Heath
Warsash

Titchfield Common

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS



RETENTION OF NEW ROOF TO OUTBUILDING AND CHANGE TO WINDOWS AND
DOORS.

23 CYPRUS ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO14 4JY

Report By

Site Description

Description of Proposal

Policies

Representations

Arleta Miszewska 01329 824666

This application relates to a semi-detached bungalow situated on the western side of
Cyprus Road, opposite its junction with Pound Gate Drive.  The property has a rear garden
measuring over 30 metres in length.

Two outbuildings are sited in the rear garden.  The smaller of the two is sited in the bottom
of the garden adjacent to the western rear garden boundary.  The larger of the two
outbuildings, subject of this application is sited in front of the smaller outbuilding.  Both
outbuildings were erected under householder permitted development rights and did not
require planning permission.

Planning permission is sought for retention of a new roof to the larger outbuilding.  The
outbuilding was first constructed to meet the criteria for permitted development. However,
since 2008 the legislation has changed and the recent alterations of the existing roof no
longer can be undertak
[...]

I. Demolition of the community hall; the developer to pay for the demolition, (with evidence
of demolition costs as reasonably required) and transfer to the Council  the balance of
monies set aside for repairs to the building which should be put  towards community
facilities at Coldeast.
  
II. Pay to the Council the sum equivalent to the provision of the play area within 28 days of
the demolition of the community hall.  The monies to be put towards community facilities at
Coldeast.

Q/0314/16 PARK GATE

HOMES AND COMMUNITIES
AGENCY



Recommendation

III. The Homes and Communities Agency to submit an outline planning application to the
Council within a period to be agreed for the provision of starter homes or other affordable
housing on the site of the community hall.

IV. The land comprising the community hall and play area to be transferred to the Council
upon the approval of the outline application or within a period to be agreed.

V. The Council to commence development of the site for affordable housing within a period
of 5 years from the Transfer date.  Where this is not achieved, the Council will return the
site to the Homes and Communities Agency. 

The above approach to develop the community hall site for residential development is
endorsed by the adopted Former Coldeast Hospital Development Brief.

That Members authorise the deed of variation as set out at Points I-V in the Officers report
above.





Reference Item No

P/17/0013/FP 147 WEST STREET FAREHAM PO16 0DZ
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STORAGE BUILDING; ERECTION
OF A SINGLE-STOREY OFFICE BUILDING; PROVISION OF NEW
SECURITY LIGHTS AND ENTRANCE DOORS TO THE
UNDERCROFT ENTRANCE.

3
PERMISSIONFAREHAM EAST

Fareham North-West
Fareham West
Fareham North
Fareham East

Fareham South

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM



DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STORAGE BUILDING; ERECTION OF A SINGLE-STOREY
OFFICE BUILDING; PROVISION OF NEW SECURITY LIGHTS AND ENTRANCE DOORS
TO THE UNDERCROFT ENTRANCE.

147 WEST STREET FAREHAM PO16 0DZ

Report By

[...]
the
contamination shall be carried out by a suitably qualified individual to assess the risks to
human health and the wider environment.  Written details of the investigation together with
a remediation scheme shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in
writing prior to works recommencing.  The approved remediation scheme shall
subsequently be implemented in full and confirmation in writing that the works have been
completed in accordance with the approved scheme shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority, prior to the occupation of the building hereby
approved.  
REASON: To ensure that any contamination of the site is properly taken into account before
development takes place.

P/17/0013/FP, P/15/1059/FP, P/14/0616/FP, P/14/0254/FP, P/13/0880/FP





Reference Item No

P/17/0040/FP

P/17/0106/FP

P/17/0126/FP

P/14/0033/MA/A

29 CROFTON LANE HILL HEAD FAREHAM PO14 3LP

28 ERIC ROAD FAREHAM PO14 2RN

84 MERTON AVENUE PORTCHESTER FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE
PO16 9NH

LAND AT WINDMILL GROVE PORTCHESTER FAREHAM
HAMPSHIRE PO16 9HT

TWO STOREY, 2 BEDROOMED BACKLAND SITE
DEVELOPMENT TO THE REAR OF 29 CROFTON LANE, NEW
PRIVATE DRIVEWAY USING THE EXISTING SITE ACCESS
WITH ONSITE PARKING AND TURNING FOR TWO CARS
TOGETHER WITH A NEW SECOND SITE ACCESS TO THE
EXISTING PROPERTY

EXTENDING ROOF OF DETACHED GARAGE TO FORM
COVERED AREA

ADDITION OF A BARN-HIPPED PITCHED ROOF OVER
EXISTING GARAGE AND CHANGE OF USE TO A ONE BED
DWELLING.  PROVISION OF A DROPPED KERB.

AMENDMENTS TO PLANS APPROVED UNDER REFERENCE
P/14/0033/FP, INCLUDING CHANGES TO DOORS & WINDOWS
IN PLOTS 1-4 & 10-24, CHANGES TO ROOFS TO PLOTS 1-4 &
10-24, (INCLUDING RAISING OF MAIN RIDGE TO PLOTS 1 - 4 &
22 - 23 BY 0.25M), ADDITION OF SINGLE STOREY UTILITY &
BOOT ROOM EXTENSION TO PLOT 19, PROVISION OF WALK-
ON BALCONIES TO PLOTS 10-19 AND AS SPECIFIED IN
SUBMITTED DOCUMENT 'PLANNING ELEVATIONAL CHANGES
SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS'.

4

5

6

7

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

REFUSE

APPROVE

[O]

HILL HEAD

STUBBINGTON

PORTCHESTER
EAST

PORTCHESTER
EAST

Portchester West
Hill Head

Stubbington
Portchester East

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS



TWO STOREY, 2 BEDROOMED BACKLAND SITE DEVELOPMENT TO THE REAR OF
29 CROFTON LANE, NEW PRIVATE DRIVEWAY USING THE EXISTING SITE ACCESS
WITH ONSITE PARKING AND TURNING FOR TWO CARS TOGETHER WITH A NEW
SECOND SITE ACCESS TO THE EXISTING PROPERTY

29 CROFTON LANE HILL HEAD FAREHAM PO14 3LP

Report By

Introduction

Site Description

Description of Proposal

Peter Kneen - direct dial 01329 824363

The application has been called to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Mr
A. Mandry.

The application site is located within the existing defined urban area of Stubbington & Hill
Head, and presently forms a large, detached, modern two storey dwelling, set within a large,
landscaped plot (The Light House, 29 Crofton Lane).  The property includes a large side
and rear garden area, measuring 34m by 52m (approximately).  The garden area is
bounded by existing residential development, all being two storey, although the garden area
of No.31 Crofton Lane (to the north of the site), wraps around the northern and western
boundaries of the site.  The existing property comprises a single vehicle access point from
Crofton Lane, at the southern end of the eastern elevation, adjacent to the boundary of
No.27 Crofton Lane.  The garden area comprises mixed boundary features including
hedging and screen fencing.  

The existing rear garden area of the site is heavily landscaped, and comprises a number of
mature trees and shrubs, the majority of which are to be retained as part of the
development proposal.  Crofton Lane is a 'C' Class road, and comprises one of the main
arterial routes through Hill Head.  The road is street lit, and limited to a 30mph speed limit.
The site is well served by local buses, with the nearest bus stops located on the western
side of Crofton Lane, approximately 90m south of the site.

This applic
[...]
garding new and outstanding planning appeals
and decisions.



P/16/1002/FP
MR IAN HUNTER
14 Kelsey Close Fareham PO14 4NW
Officers Delegated Powers
REFUSE
REFUSE
13 December 2016
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE, CONSTRUCTION OF TWO
STOREY SIDE AND SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION

Appellant:
Site:
Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

Decision: DISMISSED
Decision Date: 10 February 2017

DECISIONS

PLANNING APPEALS
The following list details the current situation regarding new and outstanding planning appeals
and decisions.



 
 

Report to 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 
Date 22 March 2017 
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regulation 
 
Subject:  FAREHAM TREE PRESERVATION ORDER No 737 - Land north 

of Warsash Road and East of Brook Lane. 
 
 FAREHAM TREE PRESERVATION ORDER No 738 - Land north 

of Warsash Road and East of Brook Lane. 
 
 FAREHAM TREE PRESERVATION ORDER No 739 - Land north 

of 65 – 93 Warsash Road and East of Chapelfield Nurseries. 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The report details objections to a provisional order made in December 2016 and 
provides officer comments on the points raised. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

(i) Tree Preservation Order 738 is confirmed as made and served; 

(ii) Tree Preservation Order 739 is confirmed with a minor modification to the 
description of ‘W1’ in the Schedule as: Land east of Chapelfield Nurseries, 
northwest corner boundary. 

(iii) Tree Preservation Order 737 is revoked. 
 

  



BACKGROUND 

1. Section 197 of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 places a duty on 
local planning authorities when granting planning permission to include 
appropriate provision for the preservation and planting of trees. 

It shall be the duty of the local planning authority -   

(a) to ensure, whenever it is appropriate, that in granting planning 
permission for any development adequate provision is made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees; and  

(b) to make suc
[...]
as worked with the arboricultural consultant 
in determining the most important trees worthy of on-going protection.   

TPO 738 AND TPO 739 

9. On 17 February 2017 two new orders were served covering 49 individual 
trees, 8 tree groups and 2 areas of woodland. The trees included were either 
visible from local public vantage points, in sufficient numbers to provide wider 
landscape value and good quality developing trees with the potential for 
increased public visibility should the land be developed in future.  

10. No objections have been received to the making of TPO 738 and 739. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

11. The Council will not be exposed to any significant risk associated with the 
confirmation of the FTPO 738 and 739 as made and served. Only where an 
application is made for consent to work on trees subject to a TPO and 
subsequently refused does the question of compensation payable by the 
Council arise. 

CONCLUSION 
 

12. The emergency Area TPO 737 has now been reviewed and replaced with two 
new orders to which there have been no objections.  

Officers recommend that:  

i)  TPO 737 is revoked; 

ii)  TPO 738 is confirmed as made and served; and 

iii)  TPO 739 is confirmed with one modification whereby the area identified 
as ‘W1’ on the plan is described in the Schedule as: 

Reference on map Description Situation 

W1 Oaks Land east of Chapelfield Nurseries, 
northwest corner boundary 

 

Background Papers: TPO 737, TPO 738 and TPO 739. 

Reference Papers: Forestry Commission: The Case for Trees – 2010. Planning 
Practice Guidance - Tree Preservation Orders (2014), Fareham Borough Council 
Tree Strategy 2012 – 2017 and The Law of Trees, Forests and Hedges (second 
edition) – Charles Mynors. 

Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact the Principal Tree 
Officer Paul Johnston on (01329) 824451 pjohnston@fareham.gov.uk . 

mailto:pjohnston@fareham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	6(1) P/17/0044/FP - 23 CYPRUS ROAD FAREHAM PO14 4JY
	6(2) Q/0314/16 - FORMER COMMUNITY HALL COLDEAST PARK GATE
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	6(3) P/17/0013/FP - 147 WEST STREET FAREHAM PO16 0DZ
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	6(4) P/17/0040/FP - 29 CROFTON LANE HILL HEAD FAREHAM PO14 3LP
	6(5) P/17/0106/FP - 28 ERIC ROAD FAREHAM PO14 2RN
	6(6) P/17/0126/FP - 84 MERTON AVENUE PORTCHESTER FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 9NH
	6(7) P/14/0033/MA/A - LAND AT WINDMILL GROVE PORTCHESTER FAREHAM PO16 9HT
	6(8) Planning Appeals
	7 Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 737 - Land North of Warsash Road and East of Brook Lane. Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 738 - Land North of Warsash Road and East of Brook Lane. Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 739 - Land North of 65 - 93 Warsash Road and East of Chapelfield Nurseries.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, K D Evans, 
M J Ford, JP, R H Price, JP and L Keeble (deputising for J E 
Butts) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  22 March 2017 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor J E Butts. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 February 
2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following Councillors declared an interest in the applications referred to: 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 (4) – 29 
Crofton Lane, Hill Head as one of the deputees is known to him. 
 
Councillor A Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 (4) – 29 
Crofton lane, Hill Head as one of the deputees is known to him. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing the 
persons listed 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

     

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    

Mr C Beeching 

 23 CYPRUS ROAD 
FAREHAM PO14 4JY – 
RETENTION OF NEW 

ROOF TO 
OUTBUILDING AND 

CHANGE TO 
WINDOWS AND 

DOORS 

Opposing 6 (1) 
P/17/0044/FP 

Pg 13 

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- 

 
    

ZONE 2 – 
3.00pm 

    



Planning Committee  22 March 2017 
 

 

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

 147 WEST STREET, 
FAREHAM, PO16 0DZ 

– DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING STORAGE 

BUILDING; ERECTION 
OF A SINGLE-STOREY 

OFFICE BUIDLING; 
PROVISION OF NEW 
SECURITY LIGHTS 
AND ENTRANCE 
DOORS TO THE 
UNDERCROFT 

ENTRANCE 

Supporting 6 (3) 
P/17/0013/FP 

Pg 21 

ZONE 3 – 
3.00pm 

    

Mr N Moss 

 29 CROFTON LANE, 
HILL HEAD, FAREHAM 

– TWO STOREY, 2 
BEDROOMED 

BACKLAND SITE 
DEVELOPMENT TO 

THE REAR OF 29 
CROFTON LANE, NEW 
PRIVATE DRIVEWAY 
USING THE EXISTING 
SITE ACCESS WITH 
ONSITE PARKING 

AND TURNING FOR 
TWO CARS 

TOGETHER WITH A 
NEW SECOND SITE 

ACCESS TO THE 
EXISTING PROPERTY 

Opposing 6 (4) 
P/17/0040/FP 

Pg 30 

Mrs Page 
 -Ditto- Opposing -Ditto- 

Mr D Payne-
Shelley 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on 
the development management matter applications and miscellaneous matters 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) P/17/0044/FP - 23 CYPRUS ROAD FAREHAM PO14 4JY  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 8 in favour; 1 against) 



Planning Committee  22 March 2017 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) Q/0314/16 - FORMER COMMUNITY HALL COLDEAST PARK GATE  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant a 
deed of variation, as set out at Points I-V in the officers report, was voted on 
and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that the Council enter into a DEED of VARIATION to Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
(3) P/17/0013/FP - 147 WEST STREET FAREHAM PO16 0DZ  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Officer provided a verbal update to this report which was concerning an 
additional condition that would be included should planning permission be 
granted, this condition would be to remove permitted development rights to the 
premises ensuring that no material change of use could be applied without 
approval of the local planning authority. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer’s recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report and the additional 
condition of the removal of permitted development rights, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report and the additional 
condition removing permitted development rights, PLANNING PERMISSION 
be granted. 
 
(4) P/17/0040/FP - 29 CROFTON LANE HILL HEAD FAREHAM PO14 

3LP  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- Update on Boundary Issue – Following the 
completion of the Committee Report an amended set of plans were received 
regarding the boundary dispute. The amended plans appear to have 
addressed the concerns raised by the immediate neighbour to the north and 
west of the site. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 6 in favour; 3 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 



Planning Committee  22 March 2017 
 

 

(5) P/17/0106/FP - 28 ERIC ROAD FAREHAM PO14 2RN  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(6) P/17/0126/FP - 84 MERTON AVENUE PORTCHESTER FAREHAM 

HAMPSHIRE PO16 9NH  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- The applicant has requested that the application is 
withdrawn. 
 
(7) P/14/0033/MA/A - LAND AT WINDMILL GROVE PORTCHESTER 

FAREHAM PO16 9HT  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the recommendation to approve minor 
amendments, except those relating to the Juliet balconies was voted on and 
declared CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
The Committee further debated the proposed amendments to the Juliet 
balconies following which a proposal to approve the office recommendations in 
relation to these items was seconded, was voted on and declared CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 2 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, all proposed MINOR 
AMENDMENTS be APPROVED. 
 
(8) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(9) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

7. FAREHAM TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 737 - LAND NORTH OF 
WARSASH ROAD AND EAST OF BROOK LANE. FAREHAM TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER NO 738 - LAND NORTH OF WARSASH ROAD 
AND EAST OF BROOK LANE. FAREHAM TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
NO 739 - LAND NORTH OF 65 - 93 WARSASH ROAD AND EAST OF 
CHAPELFIELD NURSERIES.  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation 
regarding Tree Preservation Order No’s 737, 738 and 739. 
 
The report detailed objections to a provisional order made in December 2016 
and provided officer comments on the points raised. 
 



Planning Committee  22 March 2017 
 

 

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- Following a meeting on Wednesday 15 March with 
the Council’s Principal Tree Officer a letter has been received summarising the 
discussions at that meeting, including a statement that the TPO is not 
necessary as all parties are working together and the trees are not under 
threat. 
 
The Principal Tree Officer has responded stating TPO 739 has been made in 
the context of the land being countryside and potentially included in the call for 
sites for future housing delivery. The TPO is defendable, but like any TPO is 
not sacrosanct should specific circumstances prevail that justify the loss of 
protected trees, one of which could be proposed development. 
 
The consensus at the site meeting was that on that basis TPO 739 is 
reasonable and necessary; and both planning and tree officer will continue to 
work with the land owners and their agents in terms of any development 
proposals. 
 
Officers do not consider this letter as a material objection to the confirmation of 
TPO 739. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(i). Tree Preservation Order 738 is confirmed as made and served; 

 
(ii). Tree Preservation Order 739 is confirmed with a minor modification to 

the description of ‘W1’ in the Schedule as: Land East of Chaplefield 
Nurseries, northwest corner boundary; and 
 

(iii). Tree Preservation Order 737 is revoked. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 4.17 pm). 

 
 


